
BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

JOSEPH PAUL MACALUSO 
1249 Columbus Way 
Vista, CA 92081 

Pharmacist License No. RPH 25224 

Respondent. 

Case No. 5079 

OAI-1 No. 2015020380 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the Board 

of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This Decision shall become effective on January 8, 2016. 

It is so ORDERED on December 9, 2015. 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
Amy Gutierrez, Pharrn.D. 
Board President 



I 

2 


. 3 


4 


5 


6 


7 


8 


9 


10 


II 


12 


13 


14 


15 


17 


18 


19 


16 

~~------~--------------~ 

20 


21 


22 


23 


24 


25 


26 


27 


28 


KAMALA D. HARRIS 

Attorney General of California 

JAMES M. LEDAKIS 

Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

DIANE DE KERVOR 

Deputy Attorney General 

State Bar No. 174721 


600 West Broadway, Suite 1800 

San Diego, CA 92101 

P.O. Box 85266 

San Diego, CA 92186-5266 

Telephone: {619) 645-2611 

Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

JOSEPH PAUL MACALUSO 

1249 Columbus Way 

Vista, CA 92081 


Pharmacist License No. RPH 25224 


Respondent. 

Case No. 5079 


OAR No. 2015020380 


STIPULATED SURRENDER OF 
LICENSE AND ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above­

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: 

PARTIES 

I. Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board ofPharmacy. 

She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala 

D. Harris, Attorney General ofthe State of California, by Diane de Kervor, Deputy Attorney 

General. 

2. Joseph Paul Macaluso (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by attorney 


Storm P. Anderson, Esq., whose address is 4660 La Jolla Village Drive, Suite 670 


San Diego, CA 92122. 
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3. On or about August 8, 1967, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License No. 

RPH 25224 to Joseph Paul Macaluso (Respondent). The Pharmacist License was in full force 

and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 5079 and will expire on 

November 30, 2016, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

4. Accusation No. 5079 was filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of 

Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation and all other 

statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on September 24, 2014. 

Respondent timely filed his Notice ofDefense contesting the Accusation. A copy of Accusation 

No. 5079 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the 

charges and allegations in Accusation No. 5079. Respondent also has carefully read, fully 

discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Surrender of License and 

Order. 

6. Respondent is fully aware ofhis legal rights in this matter, including the right to a 

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to confront and cross-examine 

the witnes~es against him; the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right 

to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance ofwitnesses and the production of 

documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other 

rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and giVes up each and 

every right set forth above. 

CULP ABILTIY 

8. Respondent understands that the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 5079, if 

proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline upon his Pharmacist License. 

9. For the purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense and uncertainty of 

further proceedings, Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could establish a factual 
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basis for the charges in the Accusation and that those charges constitute cause for discipline. 

Respondent hereby gives up his right to contest that cause for discipline exists based on those 

charges. 

I0. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation he enables the Board to issue 

an order accepting the surrender ofhis Pharmacist License without further process. 

RESERVATION 

II. The admissions made by Respondent herein are only for the purposes of this 

proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Board ofPharmacy or other professional 

licensing agency is involved, and shall not be admissible in any other criminal or civil 

proceeding .. 

CONTINGENCY 

12. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board ofPharmacy. Respondent 

understands and agtees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board ofPharmacy may 

communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and surrender, without notice to or 

participation by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands 

and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the 

time the Board considers and acts upon it. Ifthe Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its 

Decision and Order, the Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be ofno force or 

effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, 

and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter. 

13. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile 

copies of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order, including Portable Document Format 

(PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals. 

14. This Stipulated Surrender ofLicense and Order is intended by the parties to be an 

integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement. 

It supersedes any and ai1 prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, 

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Surrender ofLicense and Order 
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may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a writing 

executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties. 

15. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

the Board may, without· further notice or fonnal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order: 

ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Phannacist License No. RPH 25224, issued to Respondent 

Joseph Paul Macaluso, is surrendered and accepted by the Board ofPhannacy. 

1. The surrender ofRespondent's Phannacist License and the acceptance ofthe 

surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition ofdiscipline against Respondent. 

This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a part ofRespondent's 

license history with the Board ofPharmacy. 

2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a Pharmacist in California as of the 

effective date ofthe Board's Decision and Order. 

3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board his pocket license and, ifone was 

issued, his wall certificate on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order. 

4. Respondent understands and agrees that if he or she ever files an application for 

licensure or a petition for reinstatement in the State ofCalifornia, the board shall treat it as a new 

application for licensure. 

Respondent may not apply for any license, permit, or registration from the board for three 

years from the effective date of this decision. Respondent stipulates that should he or she apply 

for any license from the board on or after the effective date of this decision, all allegations set 

forth in the accusation shall be de!)llled to be true, correct and admitted by respondent when the 

board detennines whether to grant ot deny the application. 

Respondent shall satisfy all requirements applicable to that license as of the date the 

application is submitted to the boatd, including, butnot limited to taking and passing the 

California Pharmacist Licensure Examination prior to the issuance of a new license. Respondent 

is required to report this surrender as disciplinary action. 
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5. Respondent shall pay the agency its costs of investigation and enforcement in the 

amount of$12,478.50 prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license. 

6. If Respondent should ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification, or 

petition for reinstatement ofa license, by any other health care licensing agency in the State of 

California, all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation, No. 5079 shall be deemed 

to be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent for the purpose of any Statement of Issues or any 

other proceeding seeking to deny or restrict licensure. 

ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Surrender of License and Order and have fully 

discussed it with my attorney, Storm P. Anderson, Esq. I understand the stipulation and the effect 

it will have on my Pharmacist License. I enter into this Stipulated Surrender of License and 

Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order 

of the Board ofPharmacy. 

DATED: 

Respondent 

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Joseph Paul Macaluso the terms and 

conditions and other matters contained in this Stipulated S r-c-.._ 

approve its form and content. 

DATED: 1 /) "5/ \':; 
N,ESQ. 

Attorney for Respondent 

ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted 

for consideration by the Board ofPhannacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs. 
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09/26/20i6 O!CH46 #19G P,007/009

Dated: ryz~f~ Respectfully submitted, 

l<Afi:IALA D. HARRIS 
-_-:::_:::::,.A..,tt"omey Gene,ral of California 

Su e 

lA 

ES M. LEDAKIS 

'sin~p~~eral 

E DE KERVOR 

Dep ty Attorney General 

Attorneys for Complainant 

SD2014706586 
81!47708.doc 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 

Attorney General of California 

JAMES M. LEDAKIS 

Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

DIANEDBKllRVOR 

Deputy Attorney General 

State BarNo. 174721 


11{) West "A" Street, Suite 1100 

San Diego, CA 92101 

P.O. Box 85266 

San Diego, CA 92186-5266 

Tele~hone: (619) 645-2611 

Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Agah1st: 

JOSEPH PAUL MACALUSO 

1249 Columbus Way 

Vista, CA 92081 


Phannaclst License No. RPH 25224 


Respondent. 

Case No. 5079 


ACCUSATION 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

I. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as 

the Executive Officer of the Board orPharrnaoy, Department of Consumer Affairs 

2. On or about August 8, 1967, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License . 

Numbe1· RPH 25224 to Joseph Paul Macaluso (Respondent), The Pharmacist License was in full 

force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on November 

30, 2014, unless renewed. 
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JURISDICTION 

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board ofPhannacy (Board), Department of 

Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the 

Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 

4. Section liB, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the suspension, expiration, 

surrender, cancellation ofa license shall not deprive the Board ofjurisdiction to proceed with a 

disciplinary action during the period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued 

or reinstated. 

5. Section 4300 of the Code states in pertinent part: 

(a) Every license issued may be suspended or revoked. 

(b) The board shall discipline the holder of any license issued by the board, 
whose defuult has been entered or whose case has been heard by the board and found 
guilty, by any of the following methods; 

(I) Suspending judgment. 

(2) Placing him or her upon probation. 

(3) Suspending his or her right to practice for a period not exceeding one 
year. 

(4) Revoking his or her license, 

(5) Taking any other action in relation to disciplining him or her as the 
board in its discretion may deem proper. 

6. Section 4300.1 of the Code states: 

The exph·ation, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a board-issued 
license by operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, 
the placement of a license on a retired status, or the voluntary surrender of a license 
by a licensee shall not deprive the board ofjurisdiction to commence or proceed 
with any investigation of, or action or disciplinary proceeding against, the licensee 
or to render a decision suspending or revoking the license. 

2 
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

7. Section 4022 ofthe Code states 

Dangerous drug" or "dangerous device" means any drug or device unsafe 
for self use in humans or animals, and includes the following: 

(a) Any drug that bears the legend: "Caution: federa1law prohibits 
dispensing without prescription," "Rx only," or words of similar import. 

(b) Any device that bears the statement: "Caution: federal law restricts this 
device to sale by or on the order of a ," "Rx only," or words of similar 
import, the blank to be filled in with the designation of the practitioner licensed to use 
or order use of the device. 

(c) Any other dmg or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully 
dispensed only on prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006. 

8. Section 4036.5 of the Code states: 

'Pharmacist-in-charge' means a pharmacist proposed by a pharmacy and 
approved by the board as the supervisor or manager responsible fur ensuring the 
pharmacy's compliance with all state and federal laws and regulations pertaining to the 
practice of pharmacy. 

9. Section4059 of the Code states: 

(a) A person may not furnish any dangerons drug, except upon the 
prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian, or 
naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.7. A person may not fumish any 
dangerous device, except upon the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, 
optometrist, veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.7. 

I 0. Section 4060 of the Code states: 

No person shall possess any controlled substance, except that furnished to 
a person upon the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, 
veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.7,or furnished pursuant 
to a drug order issued by a certified nurse-midwife pursuant to Section 2746;51, a 
nurse practitioner pursuant to Section2836,1, or a physician assist&nl pursuant to 
Section 3502.1, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.5, or a pharmacist 
pursuant to either subparagraph (D) of paragraph (4) of, or clause (iv) of 
subparagraph (A) ofparagraph (5) of, subdivision (a) of Section 4052. This section 
shall not apply to the possession of any controlled substance by a mannfacturer, 
wholesaler, pharmacy, pharmacist, physician, podiatrist, dentist, optometrist, 
veterinarian, naturopathic doctor, certified nurse-midwife, nurse practitioner, or 
physician assistant, when in stock in containers co1·rectly labeled with the name and 
address of the supplier or producer. 

Nothing in this section authorizes a certified nurse-midwife, a nurse 
practitioner, a physician assistant, or a naturopathic doctor, to order his or her own 
stock of dangerous drugs and devices. 

3 
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11. Section 4113 of the Code states: 

(c) The pharmacist-in-chat'ge shall be responsible for a pharmacy's 
compliance with all state and federal laws and regulations pertaining to the practice of 
pharmacy. 

12. Section4301 of the Code states: 

The board shall take action against any holder ofa license who is guilty of 
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fi·aud or 
misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is 
not limited to, any of the following: 

(g) Knowingly making or signing any certificate or other document that 
falsely represents the existence or nonexistence ofa state of facts. 

(j) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or 
of the United States regulating controUed substances and dangerous drugs. 

(o) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in 
or abetting the violation ofor conspiring to violate any provision or term ofthis 
chapter or of the applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing 
pharmacy, including regulations established by the board or by any other state or 
federal regulatory agency. 

REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

13. Title 16, California Code of Regulations, Section 1707.1 provides: 

(a) A pharmacy shallmai11tain medication profiles on all patients who have 
prescriptions filled in that pharmacy except when the pharmacist has reasonable belief 
that the patient will not continue to obtain prescription medications from that 
pharmacy. 

(1) A patient medication record shall be maintained in an automated data 
processing or manual record mode such that the following h1fonnation is readily 
retrievable during the pharmacy's normal operating hours, 

(A) The patient's full name and address, telephone number, date ofbirth 
(or age) and gender; 

(B) For each prescription dispensed by the pharmacy: 

I. The name, strength, dosage form, route ofadministration, if other than 
oral, quantity and directions fur use of any drug dispensed; 

4 
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2, The prescriber's name and where appropriate, license number, DEA 
registration number or other unique identifier; 

3, The date on which a drug was dispensed or refilled; 

4. The prescription number for each prescJiption; and 

5. The information required by section 1717. 

(C) Any ofthe following which may relate to drug therapy: patient 
allergies, idiosyncracies, current medications and relevant prior medications including 
nonprescription medications and relevant devices, or medical conditions which are 
c01mnunicated by the patient or the patient's agent, 

(D) Any other information which the pharmacist, in his or her professional 
judgment, deems appropriate. 

(2) The patient medication record shall be maintained for at least one year 
from the date when the last prescription was filled. 

COST RECOVERY 

14. Section 125,3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of 

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

enforcement ofthe case. 

DRUG 

15. Norco, a brand name for hydrocodone with acetaminophen, is a dangerous drug 

pursuant to section 4022, and a Schedule IV controlled substance as designated by Health and 

Safety Code section 11056(e)(5). 

I<ACTS SUPPORTING CAUSES FOR DISCIPLINE 

16. Respondent was employed by North County Health Services Phannacy (Pharmacy) as 

Director of Pharmacy fi·om August I, 2007 until he was terminated on November 7, 2012, He 

was the Pharmacist in Charge from November 26, 2007 until his termination. 

17. The Pharmacy's internal pollcies provide that the Pharmacy may only dispense 

medicines in their formulary. The Pharmacy only accepts prescriptions written by North County 

Health Services clinicians for North County Health Services patients. However, North County 
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Health Services employees and their families may fill prescriptions at a discounted rate, but the 

prescription must be written by or cosigned by a North County Health Services clinician. 

18. A complaint was filed by a Pharmacist colleague at the Pharmacy, whlch led to an 

investigation against Respondent regarding his prescribing practices with respect to filling his own 

or his family's prescriptions. 

19. Respondent admitted to filling some prescriptions in his name and then changing the 

name of the prescription to a fictitious name. When the investigation into this practice started, 

Respondent changed the fictitious names for his prescriptions into another fictitious name. 

20. Respondent admitted to processing prescriptions through the pharmacy computer 

system and printing medication bottle labels for himself and his wife, then voiding the reprinted 

labels in the computer records to maintain the current inventory. Some of these labels were for 

medications for Respondent's wife prescribed by a doctor on a date that that doctor was no longer 

working at North County Health Services. 

21. Respondent admitted to ordering Norco in a dosage not normally carried by the 

pharmacy (non-formulary), checking the drug into the pharmacy inventory, then maintaining the 

bottle in a secret drawer to which only he had the key. Respondent claimed that his doctor was 

going to prescribe Norco to him, so he went ahead and filled the prescription, but that his doctor 

ultimately did not write the prescription. Respondent alleged that he intended to retum. the 

medication to a reverse distributor. Respondent reported that at the time of his termination there 

was a full, large, unopened bottle of Norco in his "secret drawer." However, only two empty 

bottles of Norco were found in Respondent's drawer. 

22. Several prescriptions were filled at the pharmacy for Respondent, his wife, and his 

daughter with no corresponding documentation fi·om a physician to support those prescriptions. 

23. Despite the fact that he filled prescriptions at the pharmacy, there was no profile in 

Respondent's name at the pharmacy. Respondent changed his name in the North County Health 

Services computer so'ltware to two pseudonyms, Dee Wyse and Milte Schrek. Respondent 

admitted to changing the name in the cotnp11tel' system to Mike Schrek so he co11ld fill 
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prescriptions at work for a discount while maintaining his privacy, '!'he pharmacy profile for Dee 

Wyse had the same address, social security number, and date of birth as Respondent. 

24, Prescriptions for Respondent were altered to the name Dee Wyse. Those 

prescriptions also erroneously listed the prescribing doctor's place of employment as North 

County Health Services. 

25. A few prescriptions for Respondent and his wife were allegedly prescribed by the 

Chief Medical Officer of North County Health Services, with his signature, However, the Chief 

Medical Officer denied prescribing any medication to Respondent, Respondent's wife, or any of 

Respondent's pseudonyms and the signatures did not belong to him. Some of these prescriptions 

were generated by other medical fucilities, not Nmih County Health Services, 

26. Several of the prescriptions forged with the name of the Chief Medical Officer were 

associated with the prescription file for Dee Wyse, one of Respondent's pseudonyms. 

27. Several of the prescriptions filled for Dee Wyse had no hard copy prescriptions 

associated with them or had been voided. 

28, Several of the filled prescriptions had the wrong prescription number tor the type of 

drug distributed. Respondent would assign non-controlled prescription numbers to prescriptions 

that were controlled substances. 

29. A colleague questioned a refill for Respondent's wife, that was dated for one year 

from the fill date, the type of medication did not match the pharmacy records, and there was no 

authorization fur the medication. 

30. Respondent verified/ initialed two prescriptions filled tbr this wife on a nonprescription 

form with a doctor's signature who denied writing the prescriptions or any prescriptions for 

Respondent's wife. 

31. Respondent verified another prescription for his wife on a prescription that was 

written on a North Cotmty Health Services prescription pad (they were available at the pharmacy) 

and Jhmdulently signed by a North County Health Services Pharmacy clinician. Respondent's wife 

never saw that doctor and was not a North County Health Services patient. The doctor did not 

sign the prescription. 
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FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Unprofessional Conduct - Failure to Maintain Medication Profiles) 


32. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision (o) for 

violation of California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1707.1 in that, although he filled 

prescriptions for himself at work, Respondent failed to maintain a Medication Profile on himself, as set 

forth in paragraphs 15 to 30, which are incorporated herein by reference. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Conduct- Making False and Fraudulent Prescription Records) 

33, Respondent is subject to disciplinaiy action for unprofessional Conduct under section 

4301, subdivision (g), for knowingly making a document that falsely represents the existence or 

nonexistence ofa set of facts, in that Respondent altered his patient medication record by changing 

his name to the alias "Mike Schrek" and filled prescriptions fbr himself under that pseudonym as 

well as the pseudonym "Dee Wyse," as set forth in paragraphs 15 to 30, which are incorporated 

herein by reference. 

1'HIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Unprofessional Conduct- Furnished a Dangerous Dntg Without a Lawful Prescription) 


34. Respondent is sul\ject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision U) of the 

Code for unprofessional conduct in that Respondent knowingly violated Business and Professions 

Code section 4059, sttbdivision (a), when he dispen~ed a dangerous drug to his· wife. without a 

valid prescription, based upon a fraudnlent signature on a document that was not a prescription 

pad, and without the verbal or written authorization of a lawfully prescriber, as described in 

paragraphs 15 to 30, which are incorporated herein by reference. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a heating be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the bearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

I. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 25224, issued to Joseph 

Paul Macaluso; 
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2. Ordering Joseph Paul Macaluso to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of 

the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 

125.3; 

3. Taking such other and further s deemed necessary an actio 

DATED: 

Executi fficor 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affuirs 
State of California 
Complainant 

802014706586 

70861460.doc 
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